In addition to the pro forma adjustments to our historical consolidated financial statements, various other factors will have an effect on our results of operations. You
should read the pro forma financial information in conjunction with the information under “Risk Factors,” “Capitalization” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” as well as our consolidated financial statements and the related notes and the combined financial statements and the
related notes of the Comcast Content Business, all of which are included elsewhere in this filing. For information with respect to certain items that are not reflected in
the pro forma financial information, see Note 5 below.

32

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

  NBCUniversal
NBC

Universal, Inc.
  Successor   Predecessor   Combined  Joint Venture Transaction (1)

(in millions)

For the Period
January 29,

2011 to
March 31,

2011

For the Period
January 1,

2011 to
January 28,

2011

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2011

Comcast
Content
Business

(2)

Transaction-
Related

Adjustments
(3) (4)   Notes

Pro Forma
(5)

Revenue  $ 2,911   $ 1,206   $ 4,117   $ 232   $ (1)   3e, 4a   $ 4,348
Costs and expenses:

Operating costs and expenses   (2,519)   (1,171)   (3,690)   (168)   6   3a, 4a, 4b, 4c   (3,852)
Depreciation   (47)   (19)   (66)   (5)   —   (71)
Amortization   (140)   (8)   (148)   (13)   (49)   3b, 4b   (210)

   (2,706)   (1,198)   (3,904)   (186)   (43)   (4,133)
Operating income   205   8   213   46   (44)   215
Other income (expense):

Equity in income of investees, net   36   25   61   3   (6)   3c, 3d   58
Other (loss), net   (16)   (29)   (45)   —   (2)   3e   (47)
Interest income   3   4   7   3   (5)   3f, 4d   5
Interest expense   (67)   (37)   (104)   (3)   (2)   3f, 3g, 3h, 3i, 4c, 4d   (109)

Income (loss) before income taxes and
noncontrolling interests   161   (29)   132   49   (59)   122

(Provision) benefit for income taxes   (23)   4   (19)   (18)   11   3i, 4e   (26)
Net income (loss) before noncontrolling

interests   138   (25)   113   31   (48)   96
Net (income) loss attributable to

noncontrolling interests   (44)   2   (42)   (9)   —   3h   (51)
Net income (loss) attributable to

NBCUniversal  $ 94   $ (23)  $ 71   $ 22   $ (48)   $ 45

33

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

   Joint Venture Transaction (1)

(in millions)

NBC
Universal, Inc.

Predecessor

Comcast
Content

Business (2)

Transaction-
Related

Adjustments
(3) (4)   Notes   Pro Forma (5)

Revenue   $ 16,590   $ 2,719   $ 6   3e, 4a   $ 19,315
Costs and expenses:

Operating costs and expenses   (14,037)   (2,015)   29   3a, 4a, 4b, 4c   (16,023)
Depreciation   (252)   (56)   —   (308)
Amortization   (97)   (266)   (584)   3b, 4b   (947)

   (14,386)   (2,337)   (555)   (17,278)
Operating income   2,204   382   (549)   2,037
Other income (expense):

Equity in income of investees, net   308   16   (83)   3c, 3d   241
Other (loss), net   (29)   (8)   (46)   3e   (83)
Interest income   55   27   (65)   3f, 4d   17
Interest expense

 (277)

 (36)

 (74)

3f, 3g, 3h,
3i, 4c, 4d

 (387)

Income (loss) before income taxes and noncontrolling interests   2,261   381   (817)   1,825
(Provision) benefit for income taxes   (745)   (165)   687   3i, 4e   (223)
Net income (loss) before noncontrolling interests   1,516   216   (130)   1,602
Net (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests   (49)   (57)   (59)   3h   (165)
Net income (loss) attributable to NBCUniversal   $ 1,467   $ 159   $ (189)   $ 1,437

34

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(1) Basis of Presentation
The Joint Venture Transaction closed on January 28, 2011, which combined our Predecessor and the Comcast Content Business. The significant components of the
consideration transferred were as follows:

•  Comcast made a cash payment to GE of $6.2 billion, which included various transaction-related costs, in exchange for a portion of their

controlling interest in our existing businesses

•  Comcast exchanged a 49% noncontrolling interest in the Comcast Content Business for a portion of their controlling interest in our